advisable to put said doubts and all other doubts concerning the same that might arise forever at rest; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- The petition, and all acts and proceedings of the board of directors and school officials of the Independent School District of 3 Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, in authorizing and providing for 4 the submission of the proposition set out in the preamble hereof to the voters of said school district at the special election held in said school 6 district on October 18, 1956, the election itself and the adoption of 7 said proposition at said election by the voters of said school district are hereby validated and legalized, notwithstanding any irregularities 8 or omissions therein, and shall constitute full authority for the board 9 of directors and school officials of and for said school district to con-10 11 tract indebtedness, to issue said bonds in an amount not exceeding fifty (50) thousand dollars and to levy a sufficient continuing annual 12 tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds as they become 13 14 due in accordance with other applicable statutes and said bonds when issued shall constitute valid and binding obligations of said school 15 16 district.
- SEC. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the New Hampton Tribune, a newspaper published in New Hampton, Iowa, and in the Charles City Press, a newspaper published in Charles City, Iowa, all without expense to the state.

Approved February 28, 1957.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 132, was published in the Charles City Press, Charles City, Iowa, March 8, 1957, and in the New Hampton Tribune, New Hampton, Iowa, March 14, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 292

MANILLA SCHOOL LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 188

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings for the organization and establishment of the Manilla Community School District in the counties of Crawford and Shelby, state of Iowa, and declaring said district a duly and legally organized corporate body.

WHEREAS, the Manilla Community School District in the counties of Crawford and Shelby, state of Iowa, was organized on July 1, 1956, pursuant to an election held on the 30th day of January, 1956, and the existence of said Manilla Community School District in the counties of Crawford and Shelby, state of Iowa, is of general public interest and welfare of the area contained within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen concerning the validity of the action of the joint boards of education of Crawford and Shelby counties in fixing the boundaries of the proposed school district prior to such election and concerning whether all persons in interest had due notice; concerning whether the notice for a special election on the proposal for the establishment of such school district was sufficient; whether the joint boards of education abused their discretion in fixing the boundaries of the proposed district; whether the district consists of contiguous territory, and concerning the entire validity of the proceedings had for the formation of the Manilla Community School District and concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the territory and boundaries of said district; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectively administer the schools within said school district it is in the public interest to put any doubt which might arise concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the proceedings had for the formation and the organization of the Manilla Community School District and concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the territory and boundaries of said school district at rest; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That all proceedings heretofore taken in connection with the organization, creation and establishment of the Manilla Community School District in the counties of Crawford and Shelby, state of Iowa, and the legal existence of said school district, are hereby declared to be valid, legal and sufficient to create and establish within said territory by the proceedings hereinbefore referred to, a school corporation and a school district known as the Manilla Community School District in the counties of Crawford and Shelby, state of Iowa, and the same are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed and said school district is declared to be a legal entity.
- SEC. 2. That all proceedings heretofore taken in connection with the formation of the territory and the establishing of the boundaries of the Manilla Community School District in the counties of Crawford and Shelby, state of Iowa, are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed and the boundaries of said school district, as determined by such proceedings now shown by the records of the county auditors of the counties of Crawford and Shelby, and state of Iowa, are hereby declared to be the legally established boundaries of said school district.
- SEC. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication in The Manilla Times, a newspaper published at Manilla, Iowa, and in The Manning Monitor, a newspaper published at Manning, Iowa, all without expense to the state.

This bill, having remained with the governor three days (Sunday excepted), the General Assembly being in session, has become a law this 3rd day of May, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 188, was published in The Manilla Times, Manilla, Iowa, May 23, 1957, and in The Manning Monitor, Manning, Iowa, May 23, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.